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STATE OF MARYLAND * IN THE
v. * CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MEHRDAD AALAI, M.D. * " BALTIMORE CITY
* : CRIMINAL NO. 293302008

PLEA AGREEMENT

The Attorney General of Marvland, J. Joseph Curran, Jr., and
Assistant Attorney General Adina N. Amith, and the Defendant,
Mehrdad Aalai, M.D., and his couﬁsel, Andrew Radding, Esquire and
David L. Jacobson, Esquire, set fcrth the following plea agreement
which has been entered into pursuant to Rules 4-243 (a) (5), (6)
and 4-243 (c).

1. The Defendant will enter a plea of guilty to one ccunﬁ of
felony Medicaid fraud under Afticle 27, Section 230B of the
Annotated Code of Méryland. This offense 1is punishable by
imprisonment. not exceeding five years, a fine not exceeding ten
thousand dollars ($10,000), or both.

2. At the time of sentencirg, the Defendant will argue for
probation before judgment pursuant to Art. 27, §641 of the
Annotated Code of Maryland. The State will oppése granting the
Defendant probation before judgment. The State and the Defendant
agree that any sentence iﬁposed 9y the Court will not exceed three
years in the custody of the Maryland Division of Correction, all of
which will be suspended at the time of sentencing.

3. Pursuant to Rule 4-243 (c) (1), the State and the
Defendant will jointly ask the Court to sentence the Defendant to
pay a fine totaling Ten Thouysand Dollars ($10,000.00) by—certified

eheek payable to the Sheriff of Baltimore City on the day of



sentencing. The Defendant shall also pay.all court costs in cash,
at the time of sentencing. :

4. The State andfthe Defendant will jointly ask the Court to
order the Defendant to make restitution to the State Medical care
Finance and Compliance Administration in the amount of One Hundred
Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy Dollars ($142,570.00)
to be paid over a three year period in equal monthly installments
beginning on the first da& of the month following the date of
sentencing, and continuinggthereafter for the next 35 months.

5. The State and the befendant will jointly ask the Court to
impose a three year periodéof unsupervised probation to run from
the date of sentencing, agspecific condition of which will be
payment in full of One Hund%ed Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and -
Seventy Dollars ($142,570.d0) in restitution to the State Medical
Care Compliance Administra%ion.

6. As an addition;l specific condition of probation,
Defendant will perform 400 éours of community service in compliance

-~

with the rules and regulations of the Division of Parole and
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7. The parties agree to submit this Plea Agreement to a judge

of the Circuit Court for Baltimore City for approval pursuant to
Rulev4—243 (c) (1) and (3). If a judge rejects the terms of this
plea agreement the Defendant shall have the rights enumerated in
Rule 4-243 (c) (4), and the State will have the right to withdraw

from this agreement. | ' |
o T e«,%,uj Ao o Thet the Nerdowds  wredic
e b conmphiid e fhy (et 2T Mo The
» X WA P
?;&;éuwicwé% ~t :fA?ééclv\ <;orww»4haﬁhj_§p4«4\gl_ s N Q

-y
. b )
- A (SN S %_



8. The parties hereto agree that this document is a complete
and accurate representation of the Plea Agreement:

9. The Defendant is a signatory to this Plea Agreement,’
verifies that he has read the entire contents of this agreement{
that he has discussed them with his counsel, and that his decision

to enter into this agreement is knowingly and voluntarily made.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Joseph Curran, Jr.
Attorney General

(oo 20 T
Adina N. Amith
Assistant Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 18th Floor
Baltimore, Marylarnd 21202
(410) 576-6522
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Date Mehrdad Aalai, M.
Defendant
We are the attorneys for Mehrdad Aalai, M.D. - We FLave

carefully reviewed each and every part of this agreement with him.
To our knowledge, his decision.to enter into this agreement is an
informed and voluntary one.
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STATE OF MARYLAND * IN THE

v. : # CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MEHRDAD AALAI, M.D. # BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant * CRIMINAL NO. 293302008

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The State of Maryland, by Attorney General J. Joseph Curran,
Jr. and Assistant Attorney General Adina N. Amith, submit the.
following Statement of Facts in support of “he Criminal Information
filed in this case. Had this matter procei:ded to trial, the State
would have adduced evidence to prove beyoni a reasonable doubt the
following facts:!

The Defendant, Mehrdad Aalai, M.D. is an
obstetrician/gynecologist residing in Montgjomery County, Maryland.
He maintains an office in Prince Geofge's County, Maryiand and an
oftice in Charles County, Maryland. All acts giving rise to
criminal activity set forth herein occurred in the City of
Baitimore, where the Medical Assistance Program is located and
where the Defendant submitted invoices for services not rendered to
Medical Assistance patients.

In the early part of 1992, during the course of investigations
of other health care providers in the State of Maryland, the
Medicaid Fraud Control Unit. of the Office of the Attorney General

("MFCU") received informatibn from the Medical Care Compliance

By letters dated December 21, 1978, November 21, 1979 and
March 5, 1987, the Attorney General of Maryland has been authorized
and directed by the Governor of the State of Maryland pursuant tc
Article 5, Section 3, of the Maryland constitution to investigate,
and where appropriate, prosecute the illegal activities of
providers of Medical Assistance under the State's Medicaid Program.



Administration that Defendant was billing the Mediqaid Progran for
an unusually large number of comprehensive office visits--the most
highly reimbursed type of medicalb/éxamiﬁéfﬁzﬁﬁ*\\\Acco:dihg to
Defendant's billing data, in 'gg/through/iiii/gg/b}lled simple
postpartum visits as the morjiﬁéaﬁf?=ﬁiia’6656;;£;ﬁsive office
services.? Defendant submitted fraudulent bills notwithstanding
that several years before, in June 1986, he was educated by the
Department of Health and Mental Hyvgiene, in a letter, about
precisely the same type of misbill:ing. He received a letter
explaining that his billing was impropar and that postpartum check-

ups should be billed under a particuliar code (#59430) -—not under

the comprehensive code which Defendant was using. In the 1986

Medicaid reimburses physicians for office visits bas=2d upon
the level of care they render to the patient. The Physicians'
current Procedural Terminology (CPT) manual published by the
american Medical Association defines the terms and phrases which
are common to the medical profession. The CPT manual defines
various levels of care, used by Defendant. These are among the
highest levels. other, less intensive levels of care are the

"prief" and "limited" visits, for which a physician is reimbursed
at a lower rate:

(New Patients)

Extended: Requires (1) a detailed history; (2) a detailed
examination; and (3) medical decision making of low
complexity. Physicians typically spend 30 minutes
face-to-face with the patient and/or family.

Comprehensive: Requires (1) a comprehensive history; (2) a
comprehensive examination; (3) medical decision
making of moderate complexity. Physicians
typically spend 45 minutes face-to-face with the
patient and/or family.

Jpostpartum visits have a specific code and reimbursement
level: Code 59430 is the appropriate code for a 6 week postpartum

check-up and it is reimbursed at a lower amount than a
comprehensive examination.



letter, moreover, Defendant was instructed to cease billing for
component procedures which were included in the~féimbursement for
the main procedure. For instance, Defendant was billing for
surgical after-care visits when such visits were included in the
reimbursement for the surgery itself. Nonetheless, in 1988 through
1991, Defendant continued to engage in the same type of fraudulent
billing which he was specifically instructed ?o cease.

Because . the findings from a preliminary investigation
supported the conclusion that Deendant billed for medical services
not rendered, the MFCU initiateé an indepth irvestigation. During
this investigation the MFCU abtained data‘ which showed that
Defendant had double-billed for the delivery cf the same babies by
using different birth dates and, in some cases, different CPT
codes. The State would introduce as evidence invoices Defendant
submitted to the Medicaid Program to obtain payment twice for one
delivery as well as accounting cards from Defendant's own office
which document that he was paid twice for the same delivery.

Moreover, in many cases, Dsfendant billed for an office visit
in addition to component parts of the office visit. For example,
he would bill for a patient's prenatal visi£ and bill separately
for a simple urinalysis during that prenatal visit when, in fact,
the urinalysis is defined as a component of the prenatal visit and
cannot be billed separately.

When two investigative auditors from the Medicaid Fraud
control Unit served Defendant with a Baltimore City Grand Jury

subpoena, Defendant asserted that every time he did a urinalysis it
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was the simple "dip test." He admitted that he never did a more
complex urinalysis with microscopy. Nonetheless,‘éh.examination of
Defendant's billing p;actices revealed that Defendant freqﬁently
billed for the urinaiysis with microscopy-——a procedure which pays
more than the simple dip test which was actually rendered.
Likewise, Defendant admitted that whenever he drew blood from a
patient, he performed no more than a siuple venipuncture (drawing
from the vein). Nonethelees, pDefendant's billings revealed that he
often billed for a more c-mplex--and highly reimbursed——arterial
puncture.

The MFCU investigatcss also discovered that Defendant hac
billed and received reimbursement from the Medicaid Program for
procedures which were never performed. First, Defendant billed the
Medicaid program for office visits when he was not present--when
only his office manager, Barbara Thomas, who lacks a nursing
license and any formal medical training, nexamined" patients foi
prenatal visits.* 1Indeed, a number of patients would testify a=
trial that they frequently saw only Barbara Thomas for their office
visits. The following is an example of the type of testimony these

patients would offer:’

tThe CPT does not allow a physician to bill the Medicaid
program for office visits which occur when no medically qualified
provider is present.

STo preserve the confidentiality of the patients involved, the
state will not present the full names of patients in this Statement
of Facts but rather will provide only their first name, last
jnitial, and Medical Assistance number. Of course, the State i
able to name these patients in camera if the court so directs.

4



Lyvnette C.: Medical Assistance No. 16-352778-720

This patient would have testified that shethad a number of
prenatal visits in 1990. puring that time, this patiegt.would
testify that pefendant was rarely present during her examinations--
she often saw only Ms. Thomas. Ms. C. would state that many
patients were scheduled for early morning visits--before pefendant
even arrived at his cffice. The State would introduce into
evidence, a calendar raintained by this patient which document.s
over half a dozen office visits where only Ms. Thomas was present.
The State would also present billing data to demonstrate that
pefendant billed and was reimbursed for these visits as prenatal

examinations-—as though he had been present.

Tammy G.; Medical Assistance No. 08-029845-690

1iC

This patient would testify that during half of her prenatal
examinations Defendant was not present and she saw only Ms. Thcmas.
The State would present evidence that pefendant billed and was

reimbursed for numerous visits when he was not present.

Deidre M. : Medical Assistance No. 95-010269-710

This patient would testify that on May 21, 1991, she had
scheduled appointment with Defendant. she would state tha
Defendant was called away on an emergency and that she never hac a
appointment ﬁhat}day. The State would introduce evidence the
pDefendant, nonetheless, billed and wés reimbursed for an offic

visit on May 21, 1991. Moreover, this patient would testify the



on another day, July 16, 1991, she came to the office and saw only
Ms. Thomas. The State would present evidence that Defendant billed
and was reimbursed for an office visit on this date even though no

individual with medical training saw the patient.

Janice H.; Medical Assistance No. 08-025411-730

This patient would testify that she visited Defencant cnce on’
March 6, 1991 and that this visit was followed up with a bicpsy on
March 15, 1991. She would testify that she never =~eturned to
Defendant's office following the March 15th surgery. The_state
would introduce evidence that Defendant billed and was: reimbursed
for an office visit twelve days after the'biopsy surgery.

Fﬁrthermore, Defendant frequently billed the Medicaid Progran
for a procedure known as a colposcopy“when he did nct, in fact,
perform a colposcopy. Indeed, Defendant billed the Madicaid
Program for performing colposcopies on 93 percent of his Medicaid
patients--an astronomically high figure. The State would present
expert testimony that even a physician with a “high risk"
population would perform colposcopies on only approximately 4

percent of his or her patients.

Medical Expert Testimony
A medical expert in the field of obstetrics~-gynecology whc

sees and treats a large population of medical assistance patients,

A colposcopy is an internal examination of the cervix. Tc
perform this procedure, a physician uses a colposcope whict
magnifies the cervix for close examination.
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would testify that a colposcopy (without biopsy) is a procedure
used to enhance a physician's view of the cervikIA To perform a
colposcopy, a physician inserts a speculum into the végina ang’
coats the cervix with‘a weak acidic solution which eliminates the
mucous covering the cervix. A dye is then used to highliéht the
cervix and the physician then examines the cervix through a
colposcope--2a instrument which magnifies the cervix and its blood-
vessels.

A colpoicopy generally takes between 5 and :5 minutes to
perform (whereas a simple internal examination genaerally lasts
about 30 sectnds). The State's expert would also‘tustify that it
is only appropriate for a physician to perfcrm a colposcopy in
response to a negative or an irregular pap smear--wh.ch may signal
cervical cancer. |

This expert would also testify that a patient upon whom a
colposcopy was performed would recall having the procedure because
the speculum is inserted in the vagina for an unusually long time

and application of the acidic solution feels "cool." Moreover,

because of the angle of the cervical canal, the colposcope is
slightly higher than a woman's vagina when she lays on her back
during an ekamination and she would, therefore, see the instrument.

The State would prove, further, that the percentage of
colposcupies for which Defendant billed the Medicaid program
(Defendant billed the Medicaid program for performing colposcopies
on 93 percent of his Medical Assistance patients from 1988 to 1992)

is extremely excessive. The State's expert, who himself sees a



"high-risk" patient population, would testify that he performs
colposcopies on fewer than 4 percent of these patiénts.

In addition, the State would prove that it is normal and
proper medical practice for a doctor to explain a colposcopy to a
patient and his reasons for performing the procedure. ﬁany of
Defendant's patients, for whom Defendant billed the Medicaid
progrann as having performed colposcopies, would testify that -
Defendznt did not perform a colposcopy on them. nor did he explain

such a procedure to them. The following is a sampling of such

patients:'

Donna I'.; Medical Assistance No. 16-200443-592

Defendant's reﬁords document this patient as having had a
colposcopy during her first office visit and a second colposcopy
one year later. Her medical records document no irregular pap
smear results nor do they state any other reason for the
performance of a colposcopy. This patient would testify that she
is a medical technician who, as part of her training, was required
to speiid one month working with an obstetrician/gynecologist. At
that time, this patient became quite familiar with the colposcopy
procedure. Ms. H. would testify that she is certain that Defendant
dia ncﬁ perform a colposcopy on her during her first visit--or
during any other visit. Nonetheless, the State would introduce
evidence that Defendant billed the Medicaid Program and was

reimbursed by the Medicaid Program for performing a colposcopy on

this patient.



Diana M.: Medical Assistance No. 08~-032651-570

Defendant's records document this patient as having had a
colposcopy on her first office visit. Her medical records @ocumen;
no pap smear results nor any other reasons for performance of a
colposcopy. |

This patient would testify that Defendant never performed a
colposcopy on her. She is a nurse's aide who 15 familiar with the
colposcopy procedure. She has worked with obstetricians for
several years. Moreover she is familiar with the procedure from
her own gynecological problems and she ki:ows Defendant did not
perform a colposcopy on her. Nonetheless, the State would prove
that Defendant billed the Medicaid Program and was reimbursed by

the Medicaid Program for pexforming a colposcopy on this patient.

Carcl C.: Medical Assistance No. 16-258339--590

The billing records for this patient show that Defendant
bilied the Medicaid program for performingy a colposcopy on this
patient's first visit in March, 1990 and for performing a second
colposcopy one year later in March, 1991. The patient's medical
chart received from Defendant's office also documents that twc
colposcopies were performed. However, this patient would testify
that Defendant never performed a colposcopy on her.

This patient would testify that she is familiar with the
colposcopy procedure and indeed had one performed on her in 1990 at
?rovident Hospital--prior to her ever seeing Defendant. She woulc

testify that she had a second colposcopy in 1993--after she stoppet



seeing Defendant. In addition, this patient would Festify that she
is familiar with the colposcopy procedure from"'. her work as a
licensed medical assistant from 1984 through 1987.

Ms. C. would testify that she is positive that Defendant never
performed a colposcopy on her. Nonetheless, the S‘t:ate~ would
introduce evidence that Defendant billed the Medicaid Program and

was reimbursed by the Medicaid Progrzm for performing a colposcopy -

on this patient.

Patricia T.: Medical Assistance No. 38-027272-670

Billing records of Defendant ani the Department of Health and
Mental Hygiene show that Defendant billed the Medicaid program for
having performed a colposcopy on this patient on January 17, 1350.
The patient would testify, however, that Defendant did not perform
a colposcopy on her on that date.

The patient would testify further that Defendant did perform
a colposcopy on her in mid-1993 because she had complained about
certain cervical problems. During that recent colposcopy Defendant
explained the procedure in great detail. .The patient would testify
that Defendant told her precisely what a colposcopy is and that he
discussed every aspect as he performed the procedure. She would
testify that never before 1993, did Defendant perform a colpascopy
on her. Nonetheless, the State would introduce evidenca that
Defendant billed the Medicaid Program and was reimbursed by the

Medicaid Program for performing a colposcopy on this patient in

1990.
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Michelle L.; Medical Assistance No. 08-024722-680

The billing information for this patient sthé‘that Defendant
billed the Medicaid program and was reimbursed for havingApgrformed
a colposcopy on thisbpatient on March 3, 1990--during her first
office visit. There are no notations in the patient's chaft as to
any unusual pap smear result or other irregularity which would
justify the performance of a colposcopy. The patient would testify
that she is very familiar with a colposcopy because another
physician performed one on her in 1993. St.2 would testify,
moreover, that Defendant never performed a cclposcopy on her.
Nonetheless, the State would in<roduce evidence that Defendant
billed the Medicaid Program and was reimbursed by the Medicaid

Program for performing a colposcopy on this patient.

Lisa G.: Medical Assistance No. 08-031914-630

The bkilling information for this patient sgows that Defendant
billed the Medicaid program and received reimbursement for having
performed two colposcopies on this patient--one in February, 1990
and a second in May, 1991. A third colposcopy was billed in 1993.
As to the first two billed colposcopies, there are no notations in
the patient's chart as to any unusual pap smear result or other
irregularity. This patient would testify, moreover, that she is
very familiar with a colposcopy. She would testify that Defendant
performed a colposcopy on her in 1993 and that he explained the
procedure to her. She would testify, moreover, that Defendant

explained that he needed to perform a colposcopy in 1993 because

11



she had a questionable pap smear result. Ms. G. would testify that
she is positive that Defendant did not perform a cgiposcopy on her
at any other time as she always watches closely during hgr;exams
and asks many questions. Nonetheless, the State would introduce
evidence that Defendant billed the Medicaid Progranm #nd was
reimbursed by the Medicaid Program for performing colposcopies on
this patient in 1990 and 1931.

Furthermore, the State would present testimony and evidence
that Defendant billed the Hedicaid Program for procedures which
were never rendered and that Defendant made changes to patient
records, after receipt of a2 Grand Jury subpoena, to conceal the
fact that these procedures were never performed. Barbara Thomas,
Defendant's office manager, made admissions to State agents that
wouid have been produced at Defendant's trial: Ms. Thomas stated
that when Defendant was not present she frequently performed
prenatal check-ups and that these visits would be billed to the
Medicaid Program as prenatal visits. She admitted that she had no
formal medical or nursing training, and that it would not be
routine for Defendant to perform a colposcopy on a patient during
a first visit if there were no problems--and it would not be
routine to do a colposcopy on a woman in the later stages of
prégnancy. Ms. Thomas said she was almost always present during
patient examinations and was aware that there colposcopies billec
to the Medicaid program which were never actually performed.
Moreover, a State agent would testify that after receipt of ¢

Baltimore City Grand Jury subpoena, Ms. Thomas and her co-worker,
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Karmen Hodjati (the office receptionist) pulled pertain patient
records to make changes in these records. He woﬁid testify that
Ms. Thomas admitted discussing with Ms. Hodjati;_ adding
colposcopies in the paﬁient charts to complete physicals documented
on patients' first visits. |

A State agent would also testify regarding conversations with
Defendant's receptionist, Karmen Hodjati. He would testify that -
Ms. Hodjati informed hia that Defendant and Barbara Thomas had
instructed her on how ti bill and that she was told to bill all
reqular office visits as comprehensive (#99215)--whether 5 minut es
long or 55 minutes long.’ In addition, the State would adduce the
admission of Ms. Hodjati that all simple prescription changes were
billed as comprehensive examinations. Ms. Hodjati also admittad
that both Defendant and Barbara Thomas did prenatal examinations--
that the billing for these prenatal exams was the same whether or
not the doctor was present. She also admitted that an obstetrical
visit is billed no matter who saw a patient (Defendant or Iis.
Thomas) . The State would present evidence that billing t+he
Medicaid Program for office visits when no individual with medical
training is present, is impermissible.

In addition, the State would present testimony that Defendant
pilled the Medicaid Program for procedures not performed and

altered records to conceal the fact, from the following witnesses:

Ms. Hodjati told an MFCU investigator that the 99215 code was
a new one but that she had been instructed to bill the equivalent
of that code prior to its enactment.

13



Laconyea Sisco

Ms. Sisco would testify as follows: She fofﬁerly worked in
the same building where Defendant has an office in Waldorf,
Maryland. She becéme acquainted with Defendant and his
receptionist Karmen Hodjati. Ms. Sisco became personal friends
with Defendant's office manager, Barbara Thomas.

In the fall o= 1992 Ms. Sisco visited the Defendant's office. .
At that time Ms. Sisco learned from Ms. Thomas that Defendant was
under investigaticn by "Maryland Medicaid." Ms. Thomas +old Ms.
Sisco that when DeZendant was out of the office, she (Ms. Thonas)
saw patients by herself. Ms. Sisco learned from Ms. Thcmas that
Ms. Thomas would examine prenatal patients without Defendant's
supervision and that Ms. Thomas would check fetal hea:t rates
during these unsupervised examinations and that Defendant was aware
of this.

Ms. Thomas =zlso stated that she had to deliver Medicaid
patient charts to Baltimore (Grand Jury) and that she had *“o "write
dates and notes in the charts before producing the charts." Ms.
Thomas also told Ms. Sisco that the Medicaid program had been
billed for examinations of patients who had not been seen by the
doctor.

Ms. Thomas stated that Defendant knew that the Medicaid
program was being billed for patients who were not seen and that
Defendant knowingly signed invoices for such patients. Ms. Thomas
added that Defendant knew that records were being altered to

include procedures for which the Medicaid program was billed and
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for which Defendant was reimbursed, but which were never rendered.
Ms. Thomas stated that Defendant threatened to fire her if she
spoke with anyone about the investigation. |

In December, 1993) near the Christmas holiday, Ms. Sisco saw
Ms. Thomas in a shopping mall. At that time Ms. Thomas téld Ms.
Sisco that she had spoken with investigators "from Baltimore" and
had admitted tkat she and Ms. Hodjati had billed ths Medicaid -
program for services which were never provided and thzt they had
altered patient records to make it appear as though tke services
'were indeed rencered. Ms. Thomas also told Ms. éisco that she had
billed the Med:caid program for seeing a patient (without any
supervision) for an entire year and that Defendant knew about this
and had signed the invoices for reimbursement.

The State would also present documentary evidence, along with
expert testimony, to prove that Defendant altered patiant records
after receipt of a Baltimore City Grand Jury subpoena in order to

conceal the fact that the services were never rendered.

Gary Girton

Mr.: Girton is a forensic document examiner for the Maryland
State Police Crime Laboratory. He examined photoccpies of 24
Defendant's patient records subpoenaed ffom 3outhern Maryland
Hospital and compared these to the 24 original patisnt records

subpoenaed from Defendant's office for these same patients.? Mr.

83T+ is routine for an obstetrician to photocopy the medical
charts of pregnant patients and periodically send these photocopied
records to the hospital where the patient intends to deliver her

15



Girton noted that the original patient records gubpcenaed from
Defendant's office (which should have been identical to the
photocopies of these records obtained from the hospital) conﬁaineq’
additional notations and procedures which were not present in the
24 photocopied records (for the same patients) obtainéd from
Southern Maryland Hospital. Mr. Girton determined that additions
to the original patient records subpoenaed from Defendant's office

were written by the same individual who wrote the original notes in
the patisnt charts. The State would introduce evidence that the
additions to the original patient records as well as all of the

original entries, were written by Defendant.

Lyndai Shaneyfelt

Hr.‘Shaneyfelt, a forensic document examiner, would testify
that he reviewed patient records subpoenaed from Defendant and that
he determined that a large number of notes in the patient records
subpoz2nzed from Defendant were added after the time of the initial
entries in the patient files. The State would introduce infrared
photographs taken by Mr. Shaneyfelt that illustrate additions made
to original patient charts--using different ink--and providing
suppcrt for phony Medicaid billings. |

In sum, through the testimony of these and other witnesses,
along with the introduction of medical records and billing

documentation, the State would establish beyond a reasonable doubt

baby. In this way, when the patient appears at the hospital for
delivery, her medical chart will be readily accessible.
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that Defendant fraudulently billed the State Med#qaid program an
amount in excess of $47,000.00 for rendering medical services which
were not provided. Pursuant to the terms of a writtgﬁ Plea
Agreement entered inté in this case, Defendant has agreed to pay
treble restitution to the State Medical Care Coméliance'
Admin’stration in the amount of $142,570.00, and a fine in the
amount: of $10,000.00, in accordance with the pcovisions of Maryland -
law set forth in Article 27, section 230D and section 15-123(b) of
the Arnotated Code of Maryland.
Respectfu:ily submitted,

J. Joseph Curran, Jr.
Attorney Seneral

(a7 D!
Adina N. Amith
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 18th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6521
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STATE OF MARYLAND * IN THE

v. * CIRCUIT COURT FOR

MEHRDAD AALAI * BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant * CRIMINAL NO.

CRIHINAL INFORMATION
COUNT 1

J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attcrney General for the State of
Maryland, being duly authorized and empowered to investigate and
prosecute the above-entitled case in this Court, on his official
oath informs the Court and charges that Mehrdad Aalai, pursuant to
one scheme and continuing course of conduct, from on or about
January 1, 1988 through on or about November 23, 1992, did
knowingly and willfully make and cause to be made a series of false
statements and false representations of material fact in
applications for payment submitted to the Medical Assistance
Program of the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene in Baltimore
City, Maryland, a State plan estahlished pursuant to Title XIX of
the Social Security Act of 1939, in that Mehrdad Aalai knowingly
submitted applications requesting payment for services which were
not performed, involving money, goods, and services having a value
of five hundred dollars ($500) or more, in violation of Article 27,
Section 230C of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and contrary to the
Act of the Assembly in such case made and provided, and against the

peace, government, and dignity of the State.

(Medicaid Fraud, Article 27, Section 230C; 230B(b) (1)]



COUNT 2 .

J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General for the State of
Maryland, being duly authorized and empowered to investigaﬁe and
prosecute the above-entitled case in this Court, on his official
oath informs the Court and charges that Mehrdad Aalai, pursuant to
one sche=me and continuing course of conduct, from on or about
January 1, 1988 through or or about November 23, 1992, did steal
money having an aggregate value of three hundred dollars ($300.00)
or greater from the Medical Assistance Program of the Department of
Health and Mental Hygiene i1 Baltimore City, Maryland, in violation
of Article 27, Section 342 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and
contrary to the Act of the Assembly in such case made and provided,

and against the peace, government, and dignity of the State.

(Theft, Article 27, Section 342]



COUNT 3

J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General for the State of
Maryland, being duly authorized and empowered to investigaﬁe and’
prosecute the above-eﬁtitled case in this Court, on his official
oath informs the Court and charges that Mehrdad Aalai, a provider,
commencing on or about from on or about October 30, 1992 and
continuing through on or about November 23, 1992, within the State
of Maryland, did knowirgly and willfully destroy, damage, alter,
obliterate and otherwisw obscure medical records, hospital reports
and other information a2bout patients in an effort to conceal the
information from use 3 evidence in a criminal proceeding,  in
violation of Section 4-303 of tﬁe Health~General Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, and contrary to the Act of the Assemkly

in such case made and provided, and against the peace, government,

and dignity of the State.

[Concealment of Records and Reports, Health-General Article,
Section 4-303]



COUNT 4

J. Joseph Curran, Jr., Attorney General for the State of
Maryland, being duly authorized and empowered to investigaﬁe and
prosecute the above-éntitled case in this Court, on his official
oath informs the Court and charges that Mehrdad Aalai, a provider,
commencing on or about from on or about October 30, 1992 and
continuing through on or about November 23, 1992, within rhe State
of Maryland, did by corrupt means, obstruct, impede, and endeavor
to obstruct and impede the due administration of justice in that
the said Mehrdad ™alai, within the State of Maryland, did falsify,
and cause to be falsified, records subpoenaed by the Gran:! Jury of
Baltimore cCity on or about October 27, 1992, in violation of
Article 27, Sect:ion 27 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and
contrary to the Act of the Assembly in such case made and provided,

and against the p=sace, government, and dignity of the Stazte.

 Orrn Bovnra Y

{ Jdseph Curran, Jr.
ttOrney General

[Obstruction of Justice, Article 27, Section 27]
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(..ider Art. 27 — Sec. 6414 — After Judgment o; _ snviction) .

STATE OF MARYLAND g IN THE
L CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY
S Docket No. 2“733_0.1. S
- 7 1 "Charge (s) . £
Coaviction of
Count (s)

~ Charge (s) ﬁ [C’loc«»-a(
Ident No. .. ?/2. 90 3 ........

. .
CHIL JUDGMENT ENTERED FOR RESTITUT C&Q/G
It is ORDERED, this ﬁ/ day of ... /7 ................................ , 19, 7?.03' the «t«.)p °2 70?

SE

Name ..

,,,.0;
g

»
4

Address

- R

LOMEQ )

D.O.B.

Court for ... Bm& ....... T 0707, = 3 y virtue of thc authiority conferred upun it by the laws of
the State of Maryland, that (J the imposition of scntcncc is suspended or X the execut'on of the sentence
o) S— ‘%g,&u.a ............................... has been suspended, for the offense of ....0%a..... 4L e and
the defer-dafit is hereby released on Probation (J under supervision of the ‘Maryland Division of Parole and
Probation, ¥ thhout supervicion for a period of ... 3W , e fective this . 3/
day of .. '19.. ‘7"/ subject to the foilowing condmons
1 Report % Probation Agent as dxrected and follow hxs law ful instructions;

2. Work or attend scheol regularly as directed by his Probation Agent;
3. Get permission from his Probation Agent before:

a. changing his home address; TA.#'— 7/0 S2a 7/

b. changing his job; -

c. leaving the State of Maryland; Bocc # /L/ 3563

d. owning, possessing, using, or having under his controi, any dangerous weapon or

firearm of any description;

Obey all laws; _
. Notify his Probation Agent at once, if arrested;
. Permit his Probation Agent to visit his home;
Appear in Court when notified to do" so;
- Shall not illegally possess, use, or sell any narcotic drug, ‘‘controlled dangerous substance ‘-
or related paraphernalia; T Te 4P
, through the Sheriff’s Department the sum of § .7¢ ;/75% ................................ as follows:
cost of § ... L. 75,02 . 4. Abeif].

Lo e Moolicad (an W

FindYf § ../0, 009, C° 4 % .................. ;
&4h installments as the Shenff’s Dep ent shall determine and dxre"t or;
g EBAIIMENS Of $ oo POT e
through th2 Division of Parole and Probation the sum 6] 0 S as follows
ey fee of $ .o 20 e oo
Whose address S ... e e g .
é N Restitution of § /5/:? 370,89 10 A L. Cana ... Chf@/_/qaf"
whose address is . }.O[ ol ﬁ’\bd«'{:c—;. 3/?"‘ A
é ~ In such installments as the Division shall determine and direct or;

.................................................. 3

Your first a appointment with your Probauon Agt‘—!:t— Lo
and the place to report is . 0.0

Your failure to report cou[d result in ya

1




